statement of operations, cash flows and stockholders’ equity for the year then ended, along with the related notes and “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” are set forth in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed
March 5, 2010. The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 are
set forth in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed November 4, 2010. The consolidated balance sheet of Group DCA as of
December 31, 2009, and the related consolidated statement of operations and cash flows for the year then ended, along with the related notes,
are included as Exhibit 99.1 in this Form 8-K/A. The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Group DCA for the nine months
ended September 30, 2010 are included as Exhibit 99.2 in this Form 8-K/A.

PDI, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

At September 30, 2010
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  PDI, Inc.   Group DCA   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  (as reported)  (historical)   Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 83,355  $ 77  $ (25,300) A  $ 58,132
Short-term investments   130   -   -   130
Accounts receivable, net   10,257   3,133   -   13,390
Unbilled costs and accrued profits

on contracts in progress   3,534   -   -   3,534
Deferred contract costs   -   238   -   238
Other current assets   2,334   145   -   2,479

Total current assets   99,610   3,593   (25,300)   77,903
Property and equipment, net   3,030   882   -   3,912
Goodwill   5,068   -   22,298 B   27,366
Other intangible assets, net   2,270   -   8,769 C   11,039
Other long-term assets   4,861   468   -   5,329

Total assets  $ 114,839  $ 4,942  $ 5,767   $ 125,548

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 2,171  $ 1,128  $ -   $ 3,299
Bank credit line   -   1,200   (1,200) I   -
Unearned contract revenue   8,488   13,683   (9,204) G   12,967
Accrued salary and bonus   9,498   15   -   9,513
Other accrued expenses   13,204   1,418   -   14,622

Total current liabilities   33,361   17,444   (10,404)   40,401
Acquisition-related contingent consideration   -   -   2,115 H   2,115
Long-term liabilities   9,782   337   -   10,119

Total liabilities   43,143   17,781   (8,289)   52,635

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $.01 par value;
5,000,000 shares authorized, no
shares issued and outstanding   -   -   -   -

Common stock, $.01 par value;
100,000,000 shares authorized;
15,396,028 shares issued and
14,325,139 shares outstanding   154   -   -   154

Common stock, $.0001 par value;
20,000,000 shares authorized;
10,000,000 shares issued and
8,500,000 shares outstanding   -   1   (1) D   -

Additional paid-in capital   124,405   309   (309) D   124,405
Accumulated deficit   (39,266)   (11,999)   13,216 F   (38,049)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (2)   -   -   (2)
Treasury stock, at cost (1,070,889 shares)   (13,595)   -   -   (13,595)
Treasury stock, at cost (1,500,000 shares)   -   (1,150)   1,150 E   -

Total stockholders' equity   71,696   (12,839)   14,056   72,913
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 114,839  $ 4,942  $ 5,767   $ 125,548

PDI, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010
(in thousands, except for per share data)

  PDI, Inc.   Group DCA   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  (as reported)   (historical)   Adjustments   Combined

Revenue, net  $ 99,952  $ 10,464  $ -   $ 110,416
Cost of services   77,209   7,703   -   84,912

Gross profit   22,743   2,761   -   25,504

Compensation expense   13,481   2,406   -   15,887

Other selling, general and administrative expenses   10,410   2,702   (412)
C,
E  12,701

Facilities realignment   583   -   -   583
Total operating expenses   24,474   5,108   (412)   29,171
Operating income (loss)   (1,731)   (2,347)   412   (3,666)

Other income, net   133   (6)   (183) H   (56)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income tax   (1,598)   (2,353)   229   (3,722)

Provision for income tax   208   1   -   210
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (1,806)  $ (2,354)  $ 229   $ (3,932)

Basic income (loss) per share of common stock:

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (0.13)   $ (0.28)

Diluted income (loss) per share of common stock:

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ (0.13)   $ (0.28)

Weighted average number of common shares and

common share equivalents outstanding:
Basic   14,291   14,291
Diluted   14,291   14,291

PDI, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2009
(in thousands, except for per share data)

  PDI, Inc.   Group DCA   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  (as reported)   (historical)   Adjustments   Combined

Revenue, net  $ 80,384  $ 15,982  $ -   $ 96,366
Cost of services   55,844   10,657   -   66,501

Gross profit   24,540   5,325   -   29,865

Compensation expense   17,989   3,459   -   21,448
Other selling, general and administrative expenses   16,944   3,053   654  C   20,651
Asset impairment   18,118   -   -   18,118
Facilities realignment   6,609   -   -   6,609

Total operating expenses   59,660   6,512   654   66,826
Operating (loss) income   (35,120)   (1,187)   (654)  H   (36,960)

Other income, net   183   (53)   (244)   (114)

(Loss) income from continuing operations
before income tax   (34,937)   (1,240)   (898)   (37,075)

Provision for income tax   (6,834)   6   -   (6,828)
(Loss) income from continuing operations   (28,103)   (1,246)   (898)   (30,247)

Basic (loss) income per share of common stock:

(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (1.98)   $ (2.13)

Diluted (loss) income per share of common stock:

(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (1.98)   $ (2.13)

Weighted average number of common shares and

common share equivalents outstanding:
Basic   14,219   14,219
Diluted   14,219   14,219

1)   Description of Transaction and Basis of Pro Forma Presentation